

SECTION: Purchasing ID NO.: QPI-6-1 PAGE: **1** of 8 ISSUE DATE: December 19, 2017 ISSUE.REVISION: 1.1 REVISION DATE: January 18, 2019 APPROVED BY: Quality Authority

## **Quality Process Instruction Manual**

#### **Product Recall Process Instruction**

#### 1.0 Purpose:

To describe the process that needs to be conducted after a supplier notifies of a product recall.

#### 2.0 Scope:

This process applies to:

• Trillium Gift of Life Network (TGLN)

#### 3.0 Responsibilities:

Director of Quality is responsible for:

- overseeing the product recall process within TGLN
- performing a preliminary investigation for all product recalls
- developing the TGLN response to the recall
- ensuring that no recalled product is inadvertently used in error

Quality Specialist is responsible for:

- gathering the pertinent product manufacturer's product information
- identifying potentially impacted stakeholders
- developing communications correspondence to send to the affected stakeholders
- making contact with pertinent representatives from each of the potentially impacted stakeholders to advise them of the recall and next steps

Employees are responsible for:

- advising Quality Department of the product recall
- providing pertinent details regarding the product including manufacturer's and supplier's information and product lot #'s



SECTION: Purchasing ID NO.: QPI-6-1 PAGE: **2** of 8 ISSUE DATE: December 19, 2017 ISSUE.REVISION: 1.1 REVISION DATE: January 18, 2019 APPROVED BY: Quality Authority

## **Quality Process Instruction Manual**

#### **Product Recall Process Instruction**

#### 4.0 Process:

- 4.1. An employee advises the Quality Department of a product recall on a consumable used in either organ or tissue recoveries.
- 4.2. Director Quality performs a preliminary investigation:
  - identifies products involved
  - identifies if any organ/tissue recipients have been impacted
  - identifies the suppliers involved
  - identifies potential area of care of potential organ, tissue and transplant that could be affected, by consulting with the TGLN clinical and transplant teams
- 4.3. Director Quality assigns the recall to the Quality Specialist, or designate to have further details gathered:
  - manufacturer's product brochure
  - manufacturer's replacement product brochure, if available
  - manufacturer's withdrawal notice, including product lot #'s
  - spreadsheet of any potential impacted recipients
- 4.4. Quality Specialist communicates with transplant programs to learn additional details regarding any recipients impacted, during either their pre-transplant or post-transplant care.
- 4.5. Quality Specialist develops the following product recall documentation for distribution to the affected organ/tissue transplant programs:
  - letter from TGLN to each affected transplant program to advise of the recall
  - manufacturer's replacement product brochure, if available
  - manufacturer's product recall letter
  - manufacturer's product withdrawal notice
  - list of potentially affected hospital recipients



SECTION: Purchasing ID NO.: QPI-6-1 PAGE: **3** of 8 ISSUE DATE: December 19, 2017 ISSUE.REVISION: 1.1 REVISION DATE: January 18, 2019 APPROVED BY: Quality Authority

## **Quality Process Instruction Manual**

### **Product Recall Process Instruction**

- 4.6. Director Quality reviews the information packages to be sent to each transplant program and makes adjustments, where appropriate.
- 4.7. Quality specialist responds to any questions or queries from the affected stakeholders.

#### 5.0 Records:

Record Name	Form No. (if applicable)	Record Holder	Record Location	Record Retention Time (as a minimum)
TGLN Recall Letter		Quality Department	Quality Department	16 years
Manufacturer's Replacement Product Brochure		Quality Department	Quality Department	16 years
Manufacturer's Product Recall Letter		Quality Department	Quality Department	16 years
Manufacturer's Product Withdrawal Notice		Quality Department	Quality Department	16 years
List of Potentially Affected Recipients		Quality Department	Quality Department	16 years

#### 6.0 References:

None



SECTION: Purchasing ID NO.: QPI-6-1 PAGE: **4** of 8 ISSUE DATE: December 19, 2017 ISSUE.REVISION: 1.1 REVISION DATE: January 18, 2019 APPROVED BY: Quality Authority

## **Quality Process Instruction Manual**

## **Product Recall Process Instruction**

### Exhibit 1: Sample TGLN Recall Letter



Gift of Life 483 Bay Street South Tower, 4th Floor Toronto, Ontario M5G 2C9

Dear Ms. Sharpen,

I am writing this letter to inform you that Teva Pharmaceuticals has voluntarily recalled two specific lot numbers of its Viaspan (UW) perfusion solution. Please see the attached recall letter. The reason for the recall was a potential microbial contamination at their European manufacturing site. The contaminating organism is a gram positive bacillus, Bacillus Cereus. See the attached notification from Teva.

Attached is a list of tissue recoveries that were conducted on organ and tissue donors, in which abdominal organs were recovered using Viaspan. Since this recall, TGLN has removed all of the affected Viaspan from its inventory and replaced it with SPS-1 solution. Please see attached a product brochure. While all further communication updates from the pharmaceutical manufacturer will be shared by TGLN, it is recommended that each tissue bank make their own independent phone calls to the pharmaceutical manufacturer to have their pertinent questions answered.

Yours truly,

John Hanright, P. Eng. Director, Quality Assurance & Performance Improvement *Trillium Gift of Life Network* 



SECTION: Purchasing ID NO.: QPI-6-1 PAGE: **5** of 8 ISSUE DATE: December 19, 2017 ISSUE.REVISION: 1.1 REVISION DATE: January 18, 2019 APPROVED BY: Quality Authority

# **Quality Process Instruction Manual**

## **Product Recall Process Instruction**

### Exhibit 2: Sample Manufacturer's Replacement Product Brochure

SPS-1® Static Preservation Solution	
Organ Recovery Systems proudly offers SPS-1, the trusted static preservation solution having the same composition as originally formulated by F.O. Belzer, MD* and James Southard, PhD*, at the University of Wisconsin**.	
Cold Storage Solution.	
Available in 1 or 2 liter bags	
• One-year shelf life	
<ul> <li>Room temperature storage, cool before use</li> </ul>	
No Filter required	
<ul> <li>Indicated for in-situ flushing and storage of kidneys, liver, pancreas</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>Produced by a trusted ISO 13485 certified company</li> </ul>	
Easy to order.	
<ul> <li>Streamlined ordering with one company for your organ</li> </ul>	
preservation supplies	
<ul> <li>Order online at www.organ-recovery.com</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>Order via e-mail at info@organ-recovery.com</li> </ul>	
• Free ground delivery	
"Belase UNI® and University of Wisconsin® are argintered trademarks of the Wisconsin Alumni Desearch Foundation and the Donel of Degrats of the University of Wisconsin System, respectively. Organ Ecovery Systems, Inc. has no affliation with the Wisconsin Alumni Research Foundation, the Board of Regrats of the University of Wisconsin Systems, Fo. Belare and or James Southard, PhD.	
٠	
Organ Recovery	



SECTION: Purchasing ID NO.: QPI-6-1 PAGE: **6** of 8 ISSUE DATE: December 19, 2017 ISSUE.REVISION: 1.1 REVISION DATE: January 18, 2019 APPROVED BY: Quality Authority

# **Quality Process Instruction Manual**

### **Product Recall Process Instruction**

### Exhibit 3: Sample Manufacturer's Product Recall Letter

April 6, 2012				
Dear Healthcare Profe	ssional,			
Device Recall regardin organs including kidne for storage, transportat	g ViaSpan® solut y, liver, and pancr ion and eventual	ion which has an int eas at the time of th transplantation into a	I like to inform you of an Urg ended use of flushing and co eir removal from the donor in a recipient. This product is ma butes this product in the U.S.	ld storage of preparation anufactured
<ul> <li>discovered follow</li> <li>At the present to the released to the</li> </ul>	wing routine testi ime, there is no e marketplace. We	ng procedures and in vidence of contamin have also received	eus during the manufacturing nvestigations by the production ation in the ViaSpan that has no adverse events to date.	been
A potential for \ discovered follo     At the present t released to the     Teva Pharmace batches/lots of	wing routine testi ime, there is no e marketplace. We euticals (Duramed potentially affecte	ng procedures and i vidence of contamin have also received I) has decided, as a d ViaSpan in the U.S	nvestigations by the production ation in the ViaSpan that has no adverse events to date. precautionary measure to rec	con site. been call all
A potential for \ discovered follo     At the present t released to the     Teva Pharmace batches/lots of	wing routine testi ime, there is no e marketplace. We euticals (Duramed potentially affecte	ng procedures and i vidence of contamin have also received I) has decided, as a d ViaSpan in the U.S	nvestigations by the production ation in the ViaSpan that has no adverse events to date. precautionary measure to rec 3. and Canada.	con site. been call all
A potential for \ discovered follo     At the present t released to the     Teva Pharmace batches/lots of Below is a list of affecte 2012.	wing routine testi ime, there is no e marketplace. We euticals (Duramed potentially affecte ed lots. These lot	ng procedures and i vidence of contamin have also received I) has decided, as a d ViaSpan in the U.s s were distributed	nvestigations by the production ation in the ViaSpan that has no adverse events to date. precautionary measure to rec 3. and Canada. between December, 2011 a	con site. been call all
A potential for \     discovered follo     At the present t     released to the     Teva Pharmace     batches/lots of Below is a list of affecte 2012.     Lot #	wing routine testi ime, there is no e marketplace. We euticals (Duramed potentially affecte ed lots. These lot Exp. Date	ng procedures and i vidence of contamin have also received I) has decided, as a d ViaSpan in the U.S s were distributed Product Code	nvestigations by the production ation in the ViaSpan that has no adverse events to date. precautionary measure to rec 3. and Canada. between December, 2011 a Size	con site. been call all



SECTION: Purchasing ID NO.: QPI-6-1 PAGE: **7** of 8 ISSUE DATE: December 19, 2017 ISSUE.REVISION: 1.1 REVISION DATE: January 18, 2019 APPROVED BY: Quality Authority

# **Quality Process Instruction Manual**

## **Product Recall Process Instruction**

#### Exhibit 4: Sample Manufacturer's Product Withdrawal Notice

					you קוסע adv	
		MAR		JNTARY DRAWAL NO	TICE	_
		ATTENTIO	N: Retailers	/ Distributors / W	holesalers	
	Customer nam	ne here				
	Date:		April 5, 2012			
	Manufacturer:		Fresenius Kabi			
	Distributor in C		Barr Laboratori			
	Product Descr	iption:	Viaspan Cold	Storage Solution Bags		
<b></b>	Product Name	Size	DIN	Lot Number	Expiry Date	Date of 1 <sup>st</sup> Sale (MM/DD/YYYY)
Viaspar Solution	n Cold Storage n	1000mL	N/A	16EI0222	09/2012	11/03/2011
Viaspar Solution	n Cold Storage	1000mL	N/A	16EK0007	10/2012	01/04/2012
	nstructions: rocedure:	with your merc	handise Authorizati handise being retur ributors/Wholesale		sure you send the Wit	hdrawal Return Form
		Returned Mero with your mero Retailers/Dist All further distr as "Product W Courier and q the following a Barr Laborato	handise being retur ributors/Wholesale ibution of the above Vithdrawal Material uote account # 1- ddress: vries Inc. ternational Logisti iario	ned. Ins: Iots must cease. Please re – Not for Use" via courie 0876563 and request a pa	eturn all affected stock	immediately marked
	rocedure:	Returned Merc with your merc Retailers/Dist All further distr as "Product W Courier and q the following ar Barr Laborato o'o Lynden In 10 Corrine Ct Vaughan, Ont L4K 4T7 Attn: Returns All product with this process w return. Please	handise being retur ributors/Wholesala ibution of the above Withdrawal Material uote account # 1- ddress: bries Inc. ternational Logisti ario a Department hdrawal stock will re e ask that you comp	ned. rs: lots must cease. Please re – Not for Use" via courie 0876563 and request a pa cs Co. ceive 100% credit based up lete the attached Withdraw duct withdrawal stock must	etum all affected stock r service. Please co ckage pick up. Please con TEVA 's current lit al Return Form and in	immediately marked ntact Purolator e send your return to st price. To facilitate clude it with your
Return P	rocedure: plicy: Should you	Returned Merc with your merc All further distr as "Product W Courier and q the following ar Barr Laborato o'o Lynden In 10 Corrine Ct Vaughan, Ont L4K 4T7 Attn: Returns All product with this process w return. Please International Lo	handise being retur ributors/Wholesale ibution of the above Vithdrawal Material uote account # 1- ddress: vries Inc. ternational Logisti ario 5 Department hdrawal stock will re e ask that you comp be advised that pro ogistics by May 5, ; itional informat e Rodé of Custo	ned. rs: lots must cease. Please re – Not for Use" via courie 0876563 and request a pa cs Co. ceive 100% credit based up lete the attached Withdraw duct withdrawal stock must	etum all affected stock r service. Please co ckage pick up. Please pon TEVA 's current lis al Return Form and in t be returned to Barr L eturn of affected	timmediately marked ntact Purolator e send your return to st price. To facilitate clude it with your aboratories/Lynden stock,
Return P	rocedure: plicy: Should you	Returned Merc with your merc Retailers/Dist All further distr as "Product W Courier and q the following ar Barr Laborato o'o Lynden In 10 Corrine Ct Vaughan, Ont L4K 4T7 Attn: Returns All product with this process we return. Please International Lic I require add ontact Denise	handise being retur ributors/Wholesale ibution of the above Withdrawal Material uote account # 1- ddress: pries Inc. ternational Logisti ario a Department hdrawal stock will re e ask that you comp be advised that pro ogistics by <u>May 5.</u> itional informate Rodé of Custo drode@lil ou have any que	ned. Intersection of the section of	etum all affected stock r service. Please coi ckage pick up. Please soon TEVA 's current lis al Return Form and in t be returned to Barr L eturn of affected '98, 1-800-268-49 product,	timmediately marked ntact Purolator e send your return to st price. To facilitate clude it with your aboratories/Lynden stock,



SECTION: Purchasing ID NO.: QPI-6-1 PAGE: **8** of 8 ISSUE DATE: December 19, 2017 ISSUE.REVISION: 1.1 REVISION DATE: January 18, 2019 APPROVED BY: Quality Authority

# **Quality Process Instruction Manual**

## **Product Recall Process Instruction**

### Exhibit 5: List of Potentially Affected Recipients

	RETRIEVAL START	RETRIEVAL END		TRANSPLANTED	TRANSPLANT
DON ID	DATE	DATE	TRANSPLANT PROGRAM	ORGAN	DATE RECIPIENT NAME
12345	12/11/2011 11:30:00	12/11/2011 15:00:00	ABC Hospital	Kidney-Right	12/11/2011 23:59:00 Smith, John
67890	12/18/2011 16:36:00	12/18/2011 18:10:00	ABC Hospital	Kidney-Left	12/19/2011 23:59:00 Doe, Joe
11121	12/18/2011 16:36:00	12/18/2011 18:10:00	ABC Hospital	Kidney-Right	12/18/2011 23:59:00 Smeeth, Jon
31415	01/06/2012 13:21:00	01/06/2012 15:00:00	ABC Hospital	Kidney-Right	01/06/2012 23:59:00 Dough, Jo